1 / 6
CE Technical File
Disposable Skin Staplers
File No: HC/CE-04-2.1
Rev. No: B/4
Instruction For Use
Document No.: HC/CE-04-2.1 (Rev. B/4)
Prepared by: Date: 2025.03.25

File No: HC/CE-04-2.1
Rev. No: B/4
1. Product Introduction
1.1 Product name
Disposable Skin Staplers
1.2 Model
Model:
HC-PFB-15R, HC-PFB-15W, HC-PFB-25R, HC-PFB-25W, HC-PFB-35R, HC-PFB-35W, HC-PFB-45R,
HC-PFB-45W, HC-PFB-55R, HC-PFB-55W
The differences of different models:
The Disposable Skin Staplers can be divided into five specifications 15, 25, 35, 45 and 55 according to
the number of loaded staples; and two types according to the width of staples: regular type and wide type,
which are represented by R and W respectively.
The differences are specified in the table below.
No. Model Model Description No. Model Model Description
1 HC-PFB-15R with 15 Regular staples 6 HC-PFB-35W with 35 Wide staples
2 HC-PFB-15W with 15 Wide staples 7 HC-PFB-45R with 45 Regular staples
3 HC-PFB-25R with 25 Regular staples 8 HC-PFB-45W with 45 Wide staples
4 HC-PFB-25W with 25 Wide staples 9 HC-PFB-55R with 55 Regular staples
5 HC-PFB-35R with 35 Regular staples 10 HC-PFB-55W with 55 Wide staples
1.3 Principles of operation
Position the instrument over the everted skin edges, aligning the instrument arrow with the center of the
incision. By squeezing the handle, the spring in the Staple cartridge pushes the staple which pre-installed
in the Staple cartridge forward.Squeeze the handle fully and then release handle fully, make sure that the